

Sports – 44th International Chess Olympiad hosted by the Government of Tamil Nadu - Constitution of Coordination Committee for the 44th International Chess Olympiad – Orders - Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms).No.16

Dated 21.04.2022 சுபகிருது – சித்திரை 8, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2053

Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.12 , Youth Welfare and Sports Development (S2) Department, dated 07.04.2022
- த.நா.ச.பே.எண்.31, இயக்குநர், செய்தி மக்கள் தொடர்புத்துறை, சென்னை, நாள் 21.04.2022

ORDER:

In the G.O. 1st read above, orders have issued according Administrative Sanction for a sum of Rs.92.13 crore for hosting of 44th International Chess Olympiad by the Government of Tamil Nadu.

2. In the reference 2nd read above, the Hon'ble Chief Minister has made an announcement in the floor of the Legislative Assembly on 21.04.2022 under rule 110 as follows:

"இந்தியாவில் விளையாட்டு உலகின் மணிமகுடமாக விளங்கக்கூடிய 44-வது உலக செஸ் ஒலிம்பியாட் போட்டிகள் வரும் 28.07.2022 முதல் 10.08.2022 வரை தமிழ்நாட்டில் உலகமே வியக்கக்கூடிய வகையில் பிரம்மாண்டமாகத் தமிழ்நாடு அரசால் நடத்தப்பட உள்ளது. 44–வது உலக செஸ் ஒலிம்பியாட் போட்டிகளில் உலகில் உள்ள 180 நாடுகளைச் சார்ந்த சதுரங்க விளையாட்டு வீரர்கள் அதிலே பங்கு பெறவிருக்கிறார்கள். 44–வது உலக செஸ் ஒலிம்பியாட் போட்டிகளை நடத்துவதற்கு இன்றே ஒரு குழு ஏற்படுத்தப்பட்டு, அந்தப் பணிகளும் சிறப்பாகச் செயல்பட வழிவகை செய்யப்பட்டுள்ளது. இதன்மூலமாக விளையாட்டுத் துறையில் தமிழகம் முன்னணி மாநிலமாக வளர்ந்து சிறக்க வழிவகை செய்யப்பட்டுள்ளது"

3. Based on the announcement of the Hon'ble Chief Minister, the Government hereby constitute a Coordination Committee for the 44th International Chess Olympiad with the following composition:

1.	Hon'ble Chief Minister	Chairperson
2.	Hon'ble Minister for Public Works & Highways	Members
3.	Hon'ble Minister for Environment-Climate	
	Change and Youth Welfare and Sports	
	Development	
4.	Hon'ble Minister for Tourism	
5.	Thiru. A. Raja, Member of Parliament	
6.	Thiru. Udhayanidhi Stalin, Member of	
	Legislative Assembly	
7.	Chief Secretary to Government	
8.	Director General of Police	
9.	Additional Chief Secretary to Government,	
	Municipal Administration and Water Supply	
	Department	
10.	Additional Chief Secretary to Government,	
	Finance Department	
11.	Additional Chief Secretary to Government,	
	Environment, Climate Change and Forest	
	Department	
12.	Principal Secretary to Government, Youth	
	Welfare and Sports Development Department	
13.	Principal Secretary to Government (FAC),	
	Special Programme Implementation	
	Department	
14.	Principal Secretary to Government, Tourism,	
	Culture and Religious Endowments	
	Department	
15.	Secretary to Government, Tamil Development	
	& Information Department	
16.	Additional Director General of Police / Director,	
	Tamil Nadu Police Academy.	
17.	Member Secretary, Sports Development	
	Authority of Tamil Nadu	
18.	Secretary to Government, Public Department	
19.	Officer on Special Duty, Member Secretary for	
	the Committee	
20.	President, AICF	
21.	Secretary, AICF	
22.	Treasurer, AICF	
23.	President, Tamil Nadu State Chess	
	Association	
24.	Dr. Ashok Sigamani,	
	Vice President, Sports Development Authority	
	of Tamil Nadu.	

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

APOORVA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

ToAll the Members of the Committee (through the Member Secretary for the Committee)

Copy to:

The O/o. the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai – 9. O/o the Chief Secretary to Government, Chennai-9

The Senior Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Secretary, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Government of India, New Delhi

The Deputy Secretary/Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Tamil Nadu State Chess Association, Chennai -03

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Environment - Climate Change and Youth Welfare and Sports Development), Secretariat, Chennai – 9.

Concerned District Collector. SF/SCs

//FORWARDED / BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER